
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 07-01-2023 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 07-01-2023 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 90 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare

Department Name Department Of Health Research

Organisation Name Indian Council Of Medical Research (icmr)

Office Name Icmr National Institute For Research In Reproductive Health,
Mumbai

Item Category
Bus Hiring Service - Short Term - Local; 19-21; A.C. Deluxe
(ACX); 80 , Vehicle Hiring Service - Per Vehicle-Day basis -
Luxury Sedan; 2022, 2021; Local; Plain; 80Kms x 10Hrs;
Round Trip

Contract Period  1 Year(s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled Yes

RA Qualification Rule 50% Lowest Priced Technically Qualified Bidders

Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Estimated Bid Value 36000

Evaluation Method Item wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2917471
Dated: 28-12-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

1 / 6



Required No

ePBG Detail

Required No

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the
"OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any
bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility
for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria,
the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid data sheet (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be
uploaded along with bid in support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
6. Past Experience of Similar Services: The Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one
single order of 80 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 3 orders
each of 40 % of the Estimated Bid Value for similar service(s) in last three years to any Central / State Govt
Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and documentary evidence of
successful execution / completion in support of Past Experience of Similar Services along with names, address
and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the bid for verification by the Buyer. 

7. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst first 50% of the technically qualified bidders arranged in the
order of prices from lowest to highest. Number of sellers eligible for participating in RA would be rounded off to
next higher integer value if number of technically qualified bidders is odd (e.g. if 7 bids are technically qualified,
then RA will be conducted amongst L-1 to L-4). In case number of technically qualified bidders are 2 or 3, RA will
be between all without any elimination. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, then minimum N
sellers would be taken to RA round. In case Primary products of only one OEM are left in contention for

2 / 6



participation in RA based on lowest 50% bidders qualifying for RA, the number of sellers qualifying for RA would
be increased to get at least products of one more OEM (directly participated or through its reseller) if available.
Further, if bid(s) of any seller(s) eligible for MSE preference is / are coming within price band of 15% of Non MSE
L-1 or if bid of any seller(s) eligible for Make in India preference is / are coming within price band of 20% of non
MII L-1, then such MSE / Make in India seller shall also be allowed to participate in the RA process.

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Scope of Work:1672218703.pdf

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluatio
n
Schedule
s

Estima
ted
Value

Item/Category Quantity

Schedule
1 20000 Bus Hiring Service - Short Term - Local; 19-21; A.c.

Deluxe (acx); 80 Quantity : 2

Schedule
2 16000

Vehicle Hiring Service - Per Vehicle-day Basis - Luxury
Sedan; 2022, 2021; Local; Plain; 80kms X 10hrs;
Round Trip

Number of Vehicle-Days
Required within the Contract
Period : 25

Bus Hiring Service - Short Term - Local; 19-21; A.C. Deluxe (ACX); 80 ( 2 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Type of Service Local

Vehicle Seating Capacity 19-21

Comfort Category A.C. Deluxe (ACX)

Per Day KM(s) Usage 80

Per Day Hr(s) Usage 14

Fuel Type Electric

Year of Vehicle Model 2021

Addon(s)

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/DecQ422/bidding/biddoc/bid-4196115/1672218703.pdf


S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Additional

Requirement

1 Konari Rama Rao

400012,NATIONAL INSTITUTE
FOR RESEARCH IN
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
JEHANGIR MERWANJI STREET,
PAREL MUMBAI 400012
MAHARASHTRA

2
Number of Days
during Contract
Period : 4

Vehicle Hiring Service - Per Vehicle-Day Basis - Luxury Sedan; 2022, 2021; Local;
Plain; 80Kms X 10Hrs; Round Trip ( 25 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

State NA

District NA

Zipcode NA

Vehicle Type Luxury Sedan

Vehicle Brand Maruti Celerio , Maruti Ertiga , Tata Nexon EV

Year of Manufacturing 2022 , 2021

Type of Service Local

Type of Terrain Plain

Usage Variant 80Kms x 10Hrs

Trip Type Round Trip

Air Conditioning Required AC

Vintage Km(s) 50,000-75000 kms , 25,000-50,000 kms , 0-25,000 kms

Fuel Type Any

Addon(s)

Night Hault No

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

4 / 6



S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Vehicle-Days

Required
within the
Contract
Period

Additional
Requirement

1 Konari Rama Rao

400012,NATIONAL INSTITUTE
FOR RESEARCH IN
REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH
JEHANGIR MERWANJI STREET,
PAREL MUMBAI 400012
MAHARASHTRA

25
Maximum No. of
Vehicle required in
a Day/Event : 5

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Experience Certificate for the supply of the same to any Govt/ PSU/ any renowned private organisation

along with Supply/ Purchase Order.
2. If the agency is registered under MSME or NSIC, then EMD exemption certificate needs to be enclosed.
3. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1.    Bidder may quote charges for extra hours or kilometers beyond those mentioned
in the bid separately. Extra charges should not be included in the price bid quotation.
2.    Extra charges quoted should be reasonable and proportionate to those of the bid
quotation as far as possible.
3.    Bidder has to provide driver with proper driving license at no extra cost.
4.    Vehicles provided should have all relevant documents as required by RTO or
other agencies of Government related to transport. Service Provider should have
necessary permits for carrying out transport services.
5.    Drivers provided should have proper knowledge of routes in Mumbai City.
6.    Although the requirement is for the period from 22-25 January 2023, the Institute
successful bidder(s) should provide vehicle on hiring services at the rates mentioned
/ Vehicle – Day rates of the bid awarded.
7.    Regulations as per the Ministry of Labour regarding payment of wages to the
services should be strictly adhered to and an undertaking to this effect should be
submitted showing statement of wages to be paid. 
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

5 / 6



2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20221228
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/17607381093225

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Bus Hiring Service - Short Term - Local; 19-21; A.C. Deluxe (ACX); 80 ( 2 )
	Vehicle Hiring Service - Per Vehicle-Day Basis - Luxury Sedan; 2022, 2021; Local; Plain; 80Kms X 10Hrs; Round Trip ( 25 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


